# 506488737 02/05/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6535513

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TOM DAVID STRATTON	07/21/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.	
Street Address:	4000 WARNER BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	156 SOUTH, ROOM 5120	
City:	BURBANK	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91522	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17102399

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)258-5081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9494445941

Email: ipdocketing@onellp.com
Correspondent Name: JONATHAN JAECH

Address Line 1:4000 MACARTHUR BLVD.Address Line 2:EAST TOWER, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WBE.059.US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN JAECH	
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Jaech, Reg. No. 41,091/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2021	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=WBE\_059\_P1\_WO\_Assignment\_Stratton\_SIGNED#page1.tif source=WBE\_059\_P1\_WO\_Assignment\_Stratton\_SIGNED#page2.tif

PATENT 506488737 REEL: 055156 FRAME: 0736

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Tom David Stratton, an individual residing in Los Angeles, California, and Shaun Lile, an individual residing in Burbank, California (the "INVENTORS" and "ASSIGNORS"), have made certain new and useful inventions in "MATCHING MOUTH SHAPE AND MOVEMENT IN DIGITAL VIDEO TO ALTERNATIVE AUDIO" and have disclosed the same in application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said application(s) having been filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth below (the undersigned hereby do authorize the patent agent who files said application(s) to complete the filing details below prior to recording this assignment); and

<u>Serial No.</u> <u>Date Filed:</u> 62/676,111 May 24, 2018

International Application No. Date Filed: PCT/US19/33862 May 23, 2019

WHEREAS, WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 4000 Warner Boulevard, 156 South, Room 5120, Burbank, California 91522 (hereafter called the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in all inventions disclosed in said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the inventions, as described in the aforesaid application(s), including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application(s) or like document, or any other application(s) which claims priority to said application(s), including the rights to sue for all past and future causes of action related to said inventions, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for each of us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application(s) above described and hereby assigned subject only to my joint INVENTORS identified in the application(s) identified herein, which title we warrant unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns; that we have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for each of us and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that upon request we will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said ASSIGNEE, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said ASSIGNEE may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than herein recited but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

Date:	7  21	120	
vale	4		Tom David Stratton
Date:			Shaun Lile

Page 2